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Important Safety and Product Information * Do not d ble, modify, f: or damage the
device or batteries.

Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.
Do not immerse or expose the device or batteries to water or other liquids.
Do not use a power andlor data cable that is not approved or supplied by

Failure to heed the following wamings could result in an accident or collision
iting in death or serious injury.

Driver Distraction Warning

Always use your best judgment, and operate the vehicle in a safe manner. Garmin".

Do not become distracted by the device while driving, and always be fully * Do not operate the device outside of the temperature ranges specified in
aware of all driving conditions. Minimize the amount of time spent viewing the the printed manual in the product packaging.

device screen while driving. * When storing the device for an extended time period, store within the
Vehicle Installation Wamings temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product

+ When installing the device in a vehicle, place the device securely so it

does not obstruct the driver's view of the road (D) or interfere with vehicle
operating controls, such as the steering wheel, foot pedals, or
transmission levers. Do not place i on the vehicle dashboard @.
Do not place the device in front of or above any airbag @.
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+ The windshield mount may not stay attached to the windshield in all
circumstances. Do not place the mount where it will become a distraction
if it should become detached. Keep your windshield clean to help ensure
that the mount stays on the windshield.

packaging. ) .
. Corlauyourbtzlwas&edsposaldeparunwtmdlsposeofhdevnd
batteries in dance with applicabl aws and requlat

Driver Assistance Warning

If your device has Forward Collision Warning System (FCWS) and Lane
Departure Warning System (LDWS) features, be advised that these features
aleﬁxi\hmaimonlyanddonotrepbeeyourm\sbiﬂymohsewed
road and driving conditions, abide by all traffic regulations, and use safe
driving judgment at all times. The FCWS and LDWS features rely on the
camera to provide wamnings of upcoming vehicles and lane markers and, as
a result, may have limited functionality in low visibility conditions. Certain
conditions may impair the warning function. Go to garmin.com/wamings for
details.

Battery Warnings

Allﬁwnrmbanrycmhemedmﬂmdewm

If these guidelines are not followed, batteri d
Iriespmormaypreeentanskddamagemmedemee fire, dlemmlhun
electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

+ Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature
location, such as in the sun in an unattended vehicle. To prevent the
possibility of damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it out of
direct sunlight, such as in the glove box.

Windshield Mounting Legal Restrictions

Before using the suction cup mount on your windshield, check the state and
local laws and ordinances where you drive. Some state laws prohibit drivers
from using suction mounts on their windshields while operating motor
vehicles. Other state laws allow the suction mount to be located only in
specific locations on the windshield. Many other states have enacted
restrictions against placing objects on the windshield in locations that
obstruct the driver's vision. IT IS THE USER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
MOUNT THE DEVICE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS




AND ORDINANCES. Where required, other Garmin dashboard or friction
mount options should be used. Always mount your Garmin device in a
location that does not obstruct the driver's view of the road. Garmin does not
assume any responsibility for any fines, penalties, or damages that may be
incurred as a result of any state or local law or ordinance relating to the use
of your Garmin device.

Legal Restrictions

In some jurisdictions it could be considered an invasion of privacy rights to
take or publicly display photographs or videos of people or their vehicles
using this product. It is your responsibility to know and comply with applicable
laws and rights to privacy in your jurisdiction.

The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in
proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating
close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System
(GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices
may impair reception of GNSS signals.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS,
REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. To view
the full Declaration of Conformity, go to www.garmin.com/compliance.

I tion, Sci and E ic Devel Canada Compli

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate

radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio

communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the

following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the
GPS device.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should

only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs

or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and

void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15

regulations.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS

AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE

AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use

the software embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable

form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and

intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its

third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-

party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright

laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the
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structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is
not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party
providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade
secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile,
disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to
human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any
derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export
the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the
United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable
country.

Limited Warranty

Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or
workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period,
Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the
customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible
for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (i) consumable parts,
such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in
materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse,
water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage
caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service
provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or
altered without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a product
that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied
by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims
against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention
of the laws of any country.

This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not be used
for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance,
location or topography. Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or
completeness of map data.

Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original
warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1
year warranty, depending upon which is longer.

This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible
for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin navigation product
resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes
a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the
frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as
the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND Garmin
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES,
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER
LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN'NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THIS
PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or newly-
overhauled replacement product) the device or software or offer a full refund
of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF
WARRANTY.

To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized dealer or
call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and an RMA tracking
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number. Securely pack the device and a copy of the original sales receipt,
which s required as the proof of purchase for warranty repairs. Write the
tracking number clearly on the outside of the package. Send the device,
freight charges prepaid, to any Garmin warranty service station.

Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctio

Averti lié aladi ion du cond

Faites preuve de bon sens et conduisez toujours de la maniére la plus sire
possible. Ne vous laissez pas distraire par ['appareil lorsque vous conduisez
etscyeztm:saﬁemfammnmdewﬂmeRegaldezlemm

poesHereumdel'appamllmJevous d

are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from Garmin Y
coverage. Online auction confirmations are not d for

verification. To obtain warranty service, an onginal or copy of the sales
receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing

iomany & hased through an online auction.
I ional P P y may be provided
| distrik for devices purchased outside the United States
depevﬁ\gmthemumylf licable, this y is provided by the local
distrik ndes local service for your

devne Dnstfibuﬁormheeaem}yvidmhaleadmended
distribution. Devices purchased in the United States or Canada must be
returned to the Gamin service center in the United Kingdom, the United
States, Canada, or Taiwan for service.
Australian Purchases: Ourgoodsoomemﬁglamﬂeesﬂbalcambe
luded under the A i Law. You are entiled to a
replacemmorreﬁndforamqorfahemdformpersmbrmyoﬂm
le loss or d You are also entitled to have the
goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and
the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law n
relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek,
NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité
Sivous ne pas les ivants, vous risquez un
awdemouuvlecoismpowanem'amevdesblessuesgaves,vo'e

A liés a I'installation dans un véhicule
Lors de lnstallation de l'appareil dans un véhicule, placez-le avec soin de
telle sorte quiil n'obstrue pas le champ de vision du conducteur @ et quiil
ne géne pas les commandes du véhicule telles que le volant, les pédales
ou les leviers de transmission. Ne posez pas le support sur le tableau de
bord @ du véhicule sans le fixer. Ne placez pas [appareil devant ou au-
dessus dun airbag @).

@

@
= “\@®

|l n'est pas nécessaire de laisser le support de montage sur pare-brise
constamment en place. Ne placez pas le support de montage a un endroit
ou il nsquerait de distraire le conducteur sl se détachait. Gardez un pare-
brise propre afin que le support de reste sur le pare-brise.

Avertissements relatifs a la batterie

Une batterie lithium-ion peut étre utiisée dans cet appareil.

Lemmespeddeaesuonsgnespetﬂmsefmeﬁmmmmdeladueede

vie des batteries, endommage

debfuhrechlmlque dehhd‘eleﬂmlyﬁeﬂwdebleswre

* Ne laissez pas ['appareil a proximité d'une source de chaleur ou dans un
lieu ou la température est trés élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans

stationné en plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage, sortez

F'appareil de votre véhicule ou placez-le a l'abri du soleil, par exemple
dans la boite a gants.

* Ne démontez pas 'appareil ni les batteries, ne les modifiez pas, ne les
refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas, ne les endommagez pas.

+ N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplacable par lutilisateur.




N'exposez pas I'appareil ou les batteries au feu, a une explosion ou a
d'autres dangers.

N'immergez pas I'appareil ni les batteries et ne les exposez pas a I'eau ou
a d'autres liquides.

N'utilisez pas de cable d'alimentation ou de données non approuvé ou
fourni par Garmin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise entre les
plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le
produit.

Si vous devez ranger |'appareil pour une période prolongée, assurez-vous
que la température ambiante du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise
entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni
avec le produit.

Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au
rebut de I'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et
réglementations locales applicables.

Averti d'aide a la condui

Si votre appareil est doté des fonctions de systéme d'avertissement de
collision imminente (FCWS) et de systeme d'avertissement de
franchissement de voie (LDWS), n'oubliez pas que ces fonctions sont
affichées a titre d'information uniquement et ne sauraient vous soustraire a
I'obligation de vous conformer a toutes les conditions de circulation et de
respecter a tout moment les consignes de sécurité routiére. Les fonctions
FCWS et LDWS s'appuient sur la caméra pour émettre des avertissements
lorsque des véhicules arrivent en face de vous et lorsque votre véhicule
déborde sur la voie adjacente et, par conséquent, peuvent présenter une
fonctionnalité limitée en cas de conditions de faible visibilité. Certaines
conditions peuvent empécher la fonction d'avertissement. Pour plus
d'informations, rendez-vous sur garmin.com/warnings.

Restrictions légales
Dans certaines juridictions, prendre des photos ou des vidéos de personnes
dans leurs véhicules ou les partager au public peut étre considérer comme

une atteinte a la vie privée. Il est de votre responsabilité de connaitre et de
respecter les lois et les droits en vigueur dans votre juridiction a ce sujet.

Les performances de I'appareil de navigation peuvent étre réduites si vous
utilisez I'appareil a proximité d'un autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre
a large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles utilisées
par les systemes de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS.
L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits
ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, a la réglementation REACH et aux
autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles a I'adresse
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que ce produit est conforme aux principales
exigences et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 1999/5/
CE. Pour prendre connaissance de l'intégralité de la déclaration de
conformité, rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com/compliance.

| tion, Sci et Développ t é Canada -
Conformité

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du ministére
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce
périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute
interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement indésirable de I'appareil.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES
TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ
ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») concédent une licence limitée pour
I'utilisation du logiciel intégré a cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme
d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal
du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle
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dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de
ses fournisseurs tiers.

Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis
d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du
Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants
secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le
code source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler,
désassembler, modifier, assembler a rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou
transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du
Logiciel, ou créer toute ceuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas
exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de
controle a l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'’Amérique ou & celles de tout autre
pays concerné.

Garantie limitée

Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel
et de fabrication pendant un an & compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette
période, Garmin pourra, a son entiére discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout
composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce
type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il
s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'ceuvre, & condition que le client
prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre
pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les
bosses ; (i) les consommables, comme les piles, @ moins que le dommage
ne soit ddi a un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages
provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation,
I'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou
cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de
services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant
été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur
un produit raccordé a des cébles d'alimentation et/ou des cébles de données
non fournis par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute

demande de service sous garantie relative a un produit ou service obtenu
et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays.

Ce produit est uniquement une aide & la navigation et il ne doit pas étre
utilisé & d'autres fins exigeant I'évaluation précise de la direction, de la
distance, de la position ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie
quant a I'exactitude ou a I'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.

Les réparations sont garanties pendant 90 jours. Si l'unité envoyée est
toujours couverte par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie court
pendant un délai de 90 jours ou jusqu'a la fin de la période de garantie
d'origine qui est d'un an, selon la plus longue des deux périodes.

La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable
de, toute dégradation des performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si
celui-ci a été utilisé pres d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre appareil
utilisant un réseau terrestre a large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences
proches de celles utilisées par tout systéme de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la
réception des signaux GNSS.

DANS LES LIMITES PREVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET
RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE SONT
EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT, ET Garmin EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT,
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRES, IMPLICITES,
LEGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIERE NON
LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LEGAL
OU AUTRES. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS
PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BENEFICIEZ PEUT-ETRE D'AUTRES DROITS
QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT A L'AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ETRE EXCLUES, ALORS LESDITES
GARANTIES SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE
LIMITEE. CERTAINS ETATS INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION DE LA
DUREE D UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE Garmin NE SAURAIT ETRE TENUE
RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA
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MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER CE
PRODUIT, OU RESULTANT DE DEFAUTS DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS
ETATS INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES
DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS, LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

Garmin se réserve le droit exclusif de réparer [appareil ou le logiciel, de les
remplacer (par un produit de remplaoemmtnedwermevem révisé) ou
depmposerlerembommmegralm dachat a son entiére
discrétion. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET
EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto

A

II mmubnspeﬂodelemdn:amﬂfomhednwgdbpoﬁebbema'e

i gravi 0 mortali.
A sulla distrazione del cond
SeguesenpreibumsensoeuﬁhzzarellvemlomnpmdemNon
distrarsi per sempre la
dllalnelagné Rldllreueﬂplciowervazmdelowtemodel

durante la guida.

Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie,

agréé
GamnouwpelezleserwendepmdeeGammpowob&mbs

instructions relatives a l'expédition du produit, ainsi qu'un numéro de

suivi RMA. Emballez avec soin ['appareil en y joignant une copie de loriginal
de la facture, qui fera office de preuve d'achat dans le cas de réparations
sous garantie. Inscrivez lisiblement le numéro de suivi sur 'extérieur du
paquet. Envoyez le pénphérique, frais de port prépayés, a un centre de
services sous garantie Garmin.

Achats dans le cadre d'enchéres en ligne : les produits achetés au cours
d'enchéres en ligne ne peuvent faire l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres
spéciales proposés par la garantie de Garmin. Les confirmations de vente:
aux enchéres en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérifi

Awm relativi all'installazione sul veicolo
* Quando si installa il dispositivo in un veicolo, scegliere una posizione
smmdlemnpmodlhmﬂedeleondugmte@nemcqni

0 =

- E ibile che il per parat non rimanga al

sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d’un service sous garantie, fonginal ou une
mkhhmdmwbmum«rmmm
Garmin ne procédera a aucun & sur

k in tutte le condizioni. Non colk il in un punto che
poesamsﬁhlremafaalebnﬁeddstrazulenelmsomwulmppcﬂoa
sbedlddpardxezzaTmerepdmipambtezzaperasscwamdmI

al

bmmnadlenedarslecadvedend\ereswlme

Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut étre
accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors
des Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur
mpaysdadlatetledﬂdsﬁhlwrprendend\argelessewmshcmx
nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées. En cas de probléme, les
appareils achetés aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada doivent étre renvoyés aux
ateliers de réparations Garmin du R Uni, des Etats-Unis, du Canada
ou de Taiwan.

possa piu fa
Avvisi sulla batteria

In questo dispositivo € possibile utilizzare una batteria agli ioni di litio.

Il rispetto delle i linee guida potrebb la

durata delle batterie, h\mglaeidlsposuvoemaelmd

wﬂ:ustlomdumdle perdita di elettroliti e/o lesioni.
Evl!arel'esposmonedeldlspostlvoabmdlcabreoﬁen'pemwe
elevate, ad pio in un veicolo & parcheggiato al sole. Per
evitare possibili danni, nmuovere il dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo lontano
dai raggi diretti del sole, ad esempio nella custodia.
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Non disassemblare, modificare, riprodurre, forare o danneggiare il
dispositivo o le batterie.

Non rimuovere o cercare di rimuovere la batteria presente all'interno dello
strumento.

Non esporre il dispositivo o le batterie al fuoco, alle esplosioni o ad altri
pericoli.

Non immergere né esporre il dispositivo o le batterie all'acqua o ad altri
liquidi.

Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione e/o dati non approvato o fornito da
Garmin.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori dall'intervallo specificato
nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo prolungato,
conservarlo nellintervallo di temperature specificato nel manuale
stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in conformita alle leggi
e disposizioni locali, contattare le autorita locali preposte.

Avwviso di assistenza alla guida

Se il dispositivo & dotato di funzioni di un sistema di awviso di collisione
frontale (FCWS) e di un sistema di avviso superamento corsia (LDWS),
tenere presente che tali funzioni vengono fornite esclusivamente a titolo
informativo e non sollevano il conducente dal controllo delle condizioni di
guida, dal rispettare tutte le normative sul traffico e dall'applicare sempre una
condotta di guida sicura. Le funzioni dei sistemi FCWS e LDWS utilizzano la
videocamera per fornire avvisi sul superamento delle linee di demarcazione
di corsia e, di conseguenza, potrebbero avere funzionalita limitate in
condizioni di scarsa visibilita. Alcune condizioni potrebbe impedire il
funzionamento degli avvisi. Per informazioni dettagliate, visitare il sito Web
garmin.com/warnings.

AWISO

Limitazioni legali
In alcune giurisdizioni, scattare o pubblicare fotografie o video delle persone
o dei relativi veicoli con questo prodotto potrebbe essere considerato

violazione della privacy. E responsabilita dell'utente conoscere e allinearsi
alle leggi e ai diritti alla privacy nella propria giurisdizione.

Le prestazioni del dispositivo di navigazione potrebbero ridursi in prossimita
di un altro dispositivo che utilizza una rete a banda larga terrestre vicino alle
frequenze utilizzate da un Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), ad
esempio il Global Positioning Service (GPS). L'utilizzo di tali dispositivi
potrebbe impedire la ricezione dei segnali GNSS.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti

Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive
WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformita sono reperibili sul
sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto & conforme
ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni in materia previste dalla
Direttiva 1999/5/CE. Per visualizzare la versione integrale della
Dichiarazione di conformita, visitare il sito www.garmin.com/compliance.
Contratto di licenza software

L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI TERMINI E
DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI
LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE
CONTRATTO.

Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza limitata per
I'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma
binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti i
proprieta e di proprieta intellettuale relativi al Software sono esclusivi di
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti.

L'utente prende atto che il Software & di proprieta di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi
fornitori di terze parti ed & protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli
Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente
riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di
cui non viene fornito il codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali
di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato
sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin /o dei rispettivi fornitori di
terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare,
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